SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION 111

By McNally

A RESOLUTION recognizing "Engineers' Day on the Hill," March 3, 2015.

WHEREAS, the members of this General Assembly are pleased to specially recognize those professions which, through their exemplary contributions, have brought honor to themselves and to the State of Tennessee; and

WHEREAS, the field of engineering is one such profession that has made innumerable contributions to the advancement of science and technology, contributions which have impacted countlesss lives the world over; and

WHEREAS, on March 3, 2015, Tennessee's engineers will celebrate "Engineers' Day on the Hill" in Nashville, during which they will endeavor to educate our legislators about the consequences of proposed legislation and its impact on the health, safety, and welfare of Tennesseans; and

WHEREAS, in concert with National Engineers Week, which will this year be celebrated February 22–28, "Engineers' Day on the Hill" will highlight the importance of engineering, technology, and education; and

WHEREAS, as we celebrate "Engineers' Day on the Hill," the entire engineering profession should be commended for its exemplary contributions to this State; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE ONE HUNDRED NINTH GENERAL

ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

CONCURRING, that we commend and celebrate "Engineers' Day on the Hill" on March 3, 2015, extending our warmest welcome to all who will join us in Nashville on that auspicious occasion.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy.